

No. 14-1373

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF UTAH, PETITIONER,

*v.*

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF UTAH*

---

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT  
TRACY E. LABRUSCIANO, AND PROFESSORS  
NORMAN M. GARLAND AND MICHAEL M.  
EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE  
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW  
SCHOOL, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
THE RESPONDENT**

---

NORMAN M. GARLAND

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

    I. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE SHOULD APPLY IN  
    THIS CASE..... 3

        A. The Threshold Inquiry For Exclusionary  
        Rule Analysis Asks Whether Exclusion Of  
        The Evidence Serves Individual Freedom  
        From Unreasonable Seizure And Detention  
        Proscribed By The Fourth Amendment .... 4

        B. The Proper Attenuation Inquiry Is  
        Whether The Evidence Has Been  
        Sufficiently Purged Of The Taint Of  
        Government Misconduct..... 9

            1. The Three Factor Attenuation Test  
            Adopted By This Court Should Be  
            Clarified With Regard To Suppression  
            Of Physical Evidence .....10

            2. All Three Factors Must Be Considered  
            In Their Totality, With Due Regard

Given To The Type Of Evidence At Issue .....	12
II. THE DETERRENCE BENEFITS OF EXCLUSION SIGNIFICANTLY OUTWEIGH THE MINIMAL COST TO SOCIETY .....	17
A. Lower Courts Have Demonstrated That Exclusion Is The Only Viable Remedy When There Are No Independent Intervening Circumstances.....	18
B. Where An Objectively Reasonable Belief That An Officer's Conduct Was Lawful Does Not Exist, Deterrence Is The Only Appropriate Solution.....	22
C. Where The Sole Evidence Of A Previously Uncharged Crime Is A Direct Result Of Police Misconduct, The Cost Of Exclusion Is Negligible.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	22
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	26
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 120 A.3d 73 (D.C. 2015) .....	19
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) .....	4
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	15, 17, 22
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	5
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	3
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	6
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939) .....	9
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	6

<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	5
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	5
<i>Salt Lake City v. Ray</i> , 98 P.2d 274 (Utah App. 2000) .....	26
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 338 P.3d 702 (Or. 2014) .....	19
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 253 P.3d 275 (Ariz. 2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 17 P.3d 359 (Kan. 2001) .....	18, 21
<i>State v. Markland</i> , 112 P.3d 507 (Utah 2005) .....	26
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 179 P.3d 457 (Kan. 2008) <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 300 P.3d 1090 (Kan. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 242 P.3d 223 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010) (Atcheson, J., dissenting) .....	28
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 64 A.3d 499 (N.J. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 926 A.2d 340 (N.J. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	5

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hector</i> , 474 F.3d 1150 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1104 (2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	22
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954) .....	5
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	3
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	7, 9

## STATUTES

Utah. Code Ann. § 77-7-15 (1999).....	26
---------------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Development in the Law – Policing</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1723, 1724 (2015) .....	25
Myron W. Orfield, Jr., Comment, The Exclusionary Rule and Deterrence: An Empirical Study of Chicago Narcotics Officers, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1016 (1986).....	23
